# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

no agent shall be appointed for the purpose of erecting the mill CHAP. \$102. named in said resolve, until three years from the approval of this resolve by the governor.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

## Additional Roll of Accounts No. 29, for 1848.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

#### ADDITIONAL REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations, hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts, to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted.

NATHAN WHITE, Chairman.

### Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

#### COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

-			1 01 00	141111111111111111111111111111111111111					
Names of towns			Claims rendered.		Claims allowed.			Total	
Names of towns.		Bounty on Bounty on I Cocoons. Animals.		Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.		amount allowed.		
Standish, -		-	2 35		2 35			2	35
		COUN	TY OF I	IANCOC	ĸ.				
Amherst	-	-	1 1	2 00	•	2	00	. 2	00
Eastbrook, -		-	i	4 00		4			
, ,				,					
			1.			6	00	6	00
Calais for 1847, and 1843, Charlotte, - East Machias, Edmunds, - Jonesborough, Machias, - Princeton - Whitneyville,		COUNT	Y OF WA	SHINGT 1,196 00 8 00 18 00 10 00 2 00 20 00 30 00 8 00 28 00		18 10 2 20	00 00 00	10 2 20 30 8	00 00 00
				ļ		1,320	00	1,320	00

## CHAP. 102. Carried grades County of Kennebec. The last the last of

Names of	f towns	Claims rendered,		Claims	Total	
		Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons,	Bounty on Animals.	amount allowed.
Canaan,		7 76	2 00 10 00		2 00 10 00	2 00 10 00 7 76 19 76
	COU	NTY OF	OXFOR	D•		
Albany, - Fryeburg, - Gilead, - Greenwood, Hanoyer, -		5 24	2 00 2 00 2 00	5 24	2 00 2 00	5 24 2 00 2 00
Hiram, - Lovel, - Roxbury, -		4 00	4 00 6 00 2 00	4 00	6 00 2 00	4 00 4 00 6 00 2 00
		1 -		Beston metra Horisan og	is other Standard	27 24
gotton of a	COUN	TY OF S	OMERSI	et.		w doile
Bingham, - Maxfield, - St. Albans,	* • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Tavi.	2 00 4 00 2 00		2 00 4 00 2 00	2 00 4 00 2 00 8 00
	COUN	ry of p	ENORSC	OТ		
Bradley, '- Brewer, - Burlington, - Carroll, - Glenburn, -	24/5 - 2		10 00 74 00 20 00 10 00 2 00	mily fi	10 00 74 00 20 00 10 00 2 00	10 00 74 00 20 00 10 00 2 00 116 00
	COUNT	A OR BI	SCATAQ	uis.		
Blanchard, Sebec, -	* *	en e	4 00 12 00		4 00 12 00	4 00 12 00 16 00
	COUN	TY OF F	'RANKL	IN.	-8	
Farmington, Kingfield, - Phillips, -	<u>.</u> .		4 00 8 00 10 00		4 00 8 00 10 00	4 00 8 00 10 00 22 00
•	COUN	ry of a	ROOSTO	OK.		
Hodgdon, - New Limerick,			20 00 12 00		20 00 12 00	20 00 12 00 32 00

## Military Accounts.

AND THE STATE OF T	ADJUTANTS ()	FCAVALR	Υ.		
Time of service.	Names.	Regiment,	Brigade.	Division,	Amount,
3 months year 184	3. Alvin Judkins,		i	1	2 50
No.	ADJUTANTS O	F ARTILLE	RV.		
1 year, 1847,	Barker A. Neal,		[ 2	4	10 00
_ , ,	ADJUTANTS O	יייין א אול איל א	•		•
1847,	ADJUTANTS O	1 1 1	1 1	1 6	10 00
1847,	Gardiner G. Hoyt,	î	2	Ď	10 00
1847,	J. W. Whitten,	. 3	1	6	10 00
1847,	Edward T. Little,	3	2	5 4	10 00
1846 and 1847, -	Jeremiah Wheeler, S. R. Clements,	1 2	2 2	5	20 00 10 00
1846 and 1847, -	Alvah Doe,	2	2	ĭ	20 00
1847,	J. W. Parker,	4	2	5	10 00
1847,	Josiah Heald,	3	2	в	10 00
					110 00
TP.	RIGADE MAJORS .	AND INSPE	CTORS	1	
1846 and 1847, -	Samuel Thompson,		1 1	1	20 00
1847,	John P. Hubbard,		2	6	10 00
	· .				80 00
A BENEFIT OF THE SECOND				North Control of the	1. (BO.00
ik ya Masalifi					er grants Regions
in Mr. in W	34. <u>11. 12.</u> 1				
AMERICAN STATE OF THE STATE OF	Sheriffs' 2	Accounts.			e de la visión de La cina de la compansión
	<u> </u>				<del></del>
Dato.	Nam	es.		Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
April, 1848.	James Nichols,	es.	•	Amount claimed.	
April, 1848. April 3, 1848.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder,	es.	•	41 00 14 50	20 50 14 50
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne,	es.	•	41 00 14 50 12 50	20 50 14 50 12 50
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker,	es.		41 00 14 50 12 50 16 50	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne,	-		41 00 14 50 12 50	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 10 50
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt,	-	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	41 00 14 50 12 50 16 50 16 75	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 10 50 15 75
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt,		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	41 00 14 50 12 50 16 50 16 75	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 10 50
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt,			41 00 14 50 12 50 16 50 16 75	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 10 50 15 75
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt,			41 00 14 50 12 50 16 50 16 75	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 10 50 15 75
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt, H. M. Pike,  Printers' (Charles Day,	Accounts.	- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	41 00 14 50 12 50 16 50 16 75	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 10 50 15 75 90 25
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt, H. M. Pike,  Printers' Charles Day, William E. Edwards 8	Accounts.		21 00 45 50	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 10 50 15 75 90 25
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt, H. M. Pike,  Printers' Charles Day, William E. Edwards & George S. Wilson & C	Accounts.		21 00 45 50 10 00	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 10 50 15 75 90 25
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1847.  1847.  1847.  1847.  1847.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt, H. M. Pike,  Printers' Charles Day, William E. Edwards & George S. Wilson & C William Bartlett,	Accounts.		21 00 45 50 16 76 33 75	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 10 50 15 75 90 25
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848.	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt, H. M. Pike,  Printers' Charles Day, William E. Edwards & George S. Wilson & C William Bartlett, William Thompson, John Jackson,	Accounts.		21 00 45 50 10 00 19 00 8 00	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 16 50 16 57  90 25  21 00 42 00 10 00 19 00 10 00
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1847.  1847.  1847.  July 20, 1848,	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt, H. M. Pike,  Printers' Charles Day, William E. Edwards & George S. Wilson & C William Bartlett, William Thompson, John Jackson, William T. Johnson	Accounts.	n state	21 00 45 50 10 00 19 00 8 00	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 15 75 90 25 21 00 42 00 10 00 19 00 8 00
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848.  1847,	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt, H. M. Pike,  Printers' Charles Day, William E. Edwards & George S. Wilson & C William Bartlett, William Thompson, John Jackson,	Accounts.	n state	21 00 45 50 10 00 19 00 8 00	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 16 50 16 57  90 25  21 00 42 00 10 00 19 00 10 00
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848.  1847,	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt, H. M. Pike,  Printers' Charles Day, William E. Edwards & George S. Wilson & C William Bartlett, William Thompson, John Jackson, William T. Johnson	Accounts.	on state	21 00 45 50 10 00 19 00 8 00	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 15 75 90 25 21 00 42 00 10 00 19 00 8 00
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848.  1847,	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt, H. M. Pike,  Printers' Charles Day, William E. Edwards & George S. Wilson & C William Bartlett, William Thompson, John Jackson, William T. Johnson	Accounts.	n state	21 00 45 50 10 00 19 00 8 00	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 16 50 16 76 90 25  21 00 42 00 10 00 10 00 8 00 3,365 54
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848.  1847,	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt, H. M. Pike,  Printers' Charles Day, William E. Edwards & George S. Wilson & C William Bartlett, William Thompson, John Jackson, William T. Johnson printing,	Accounts.	•	21 00 45 50 10 00 19 00 8 00	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 16 50 16 76 90 25  21 00 42 00 10 00 10 00 8 00 3,365 54
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848.  1847,	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt, H. M. Pike,  Printers' Charles Day, William E. Edwards & George S. Wilson & C William Bartlett, William Thompson, John Jackson, William T. Johnson printing,  Coroners'	Accounts.	•	21 00 45 50 10 00 8 00 3,365 54	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 10 50 15 75 90 25  21 00 42 00 10 00 19 00 19 00 8 00 3,365 54  3,475 54
April, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 3, 1848. April 20, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848. April, 1848.  1847,	James Nichols, J. R. Bachelder, Israel Chadbourne, Richard Tinker, Daniel Merritt, H. M. Pike,  Printers' Charles Day, William E. Edwards & George S. Wilson & C William Bartlett, William Thompson, John Jackson, William T. Johnson printing,	Accounts.	•	21 00 45 50 10 00 19 00 8 00	20 50 14 50 12 50 16 50 16 50 16 75 90 25  21 00 42 00 10 00 10 00 8 00 3,365 54 3,475 54

#### Снар. 102.

#### Miscellaneous Accounts.

Date.	Names.	Amou claime		Amou atlow	
July 20, 1848.	A. Jackson,		00	3	00
March 31, 1848.	Town of Augusta for support of Samuel Howard at Insane Hospital,	116	38	116	38
July, 1848.	Secretary of the senate.		15		15
July 31, 1848.	William Caldwell,		00		00
July 4, 1848.	Town of Princeton for expense of commit-		123		75 ×
•	ting David Coss, insane foreigner to the				
	Insane Hospital,	133	93		49
June 1, 1848.	William T. Johnson,	93	05	93	05
August 3, 1848.	Edward Fenno, Staff O madden M	484	13	484	13
August 3, 1848.	Samuel Belcher,	50	00	50	00
August 3, 1848.	Daniel Pike,		00	50	00
	A 1977 as carpost	+ ,5	-84	بالمناعث	ليتنب
	<b>↓</b>			860	15

#### Additional Aggregate Roll No. 29.

Counties, &c.			Bounty Cocoon	on s.	Bounty on Animals,		Total am't allowed.	
County of Cumberland,	•	•	2 3	35		-	,	35
County of Hancock,	•	•	1	]		00		00
County of Washington,	•	•					1,320	
County of Kennebec,	•	•	7 7	76		00	1 -2	76
County of Oxford,	•	•	9 9	24	18	00	1	
County of Somerset,	e a Pourovani	• 1		ŀ	8	00		
County of Penobscot,	**************************************	• **	1	١		00		
County of Piscataquis,	•	•	1	- 1	16	00		00
County of Franklin,	•	.9		- 1	22	00	22	00
County of Aroostook,	•	•	1	ı	32	00	32	00
Brigade Majors and Inspe	ctors,	• '	•	•		- 1	30	00
Adjutants of Cavalry,	•	$= - i \sqrt{t_p \beta}$	ata sta	.: ¿		-7	2	- 50
Adjutants of Artillery,	•	<ul> <li>a model</li> </ul>					10	-00
Adjutants of Infantry,			jii.				110	-00
Sheriffs' accounts,	•						90	25
Coroners' accounts,				٠,			91	14
Printers' accounts,							3,475	54
Miscellaneous accounts,	•	•	•	•			860	15
							6,238	98

#### Chapter 102.

Resolve additional for payment of accounts against the state.

For payment of additional roll No. 29. Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in the treasury of state, not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations respectively named in the additional roll of accounts numbered twenty-nine, the sums set against the name of such persons, cities, towns and plantations respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of six thousand two hundred thirty-eight dollars and ninety-three cents in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.